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2017:Irma, José, María: what’s next in the 2018?

Roseau, the capital of Dominica after Hurricane Maria, 
Sept. 2017

La Habana after Hurricane Irma, Sept 2017
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Climate Change and Disasters Statistics and Indicators: Demand
and Supply
1.1 Climate change & disasters statistical demand
1.2  International recommendations – work in progress



1. Climate Change and Disasters
Statistics and Indicators: 

Demand and Supply

4



1.1 Climate change and disasters statistical demand

Increased Demand for Climate Change and Disaster Statistics and Indicators

• Climate change poses considerable challenges to statistical systems, both for
Member-States and UN entities.

• The statistical community faces a growing demand for statistics and data from
various stakeholders:
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Sustainable
Development

Goals

• Goal 13: Take urgent action to combat
climate change and its effects.
• 5 targets will be monitored through
indicators that require statistics for their
measurement.

National
Climate Change
Public Policies

• Emissions, Impact, Adaptation, Mitigation.
• Need to develop and strengthen capacities
to statistically describe climate change
• Nationally Determined Contributions
(NDCs)



1.1 Climate change & disasters statistical demand
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Paris Agreement

S.A.M.O.A. 
Pathway

• Reduction of emissions
• Temperature increase under 2 ° C
(compared to the pre-industrial era)
• Mobilize resources for adaptation
• Towards less carbon-intensive
economies

• SIDS = significant number of ECLAC
Member-States
• Climate change is one of the priorities
of the S.A.M.O.A Pathway (although no
indicator reporting framework so far)

Sendai Framework 
for Disaster-Risk

Reduction

• Risk identification, preparedness,
occurence, recovery and response
• Need to develop and strengthen NSO
capacities to statistically describe
extreme events, disasters, disaster risk
reduction and resilience



1.2 Climate change statistics

Sequence of 
Climate 
Change

• The IPCC framework is
the basis on which the
stages of the climate
change sequence were
constructed to
determine the
environmental statistics
needed to report on
climate change.

• Chapter 5 of the FDES
identifies the individual
components and
statistics that describe
each of the stages of the
sequence of climate
change.
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International statistical
recommendations – work in progress

FDES
It describes the statistics

that are require to inform
about climate change and 
disaster statistics
(Chapter 5)

• UNECE Recommendations
for CC related statistics –
Conference of European
Statisticians

• UNECE/UNSD work on CC 
indicators

• UNESCAP – Disaster
Related Stats

• ECLAC - developing a 
regional programme of 
CC and Disaster Stats and 
Indicators
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2. ECLAC Regional programme on
Climate Change and Disaster
Statistics and Indicators
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Likely regional impacts of CC
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Fuente: CEPAL, 2014. Pág. 26



2.1 Regionally relevant demand vs statistical supply

What we have
Statistics/Indicators describing: 

❖ CC Drivers
❖ Emissions and concentrations
❖ Mitigation (to certain degree)
❖ Evidence of climate change

‒ International definitions, stat
recommendations and international
methods available to estimate and
measure them.

‒ Consequently, there are enough
statistics to inform about these topics in
most countries, including LAC ones.

What we need

Statistics/Indicators describing: 

❖ Occurrence

❖ Disaster Risk Reduction

❖ Impact

❖ Adaptation 

 Very relevant topics to the LAC region 

 Little statistical guidance available

 Still not well estimated/measured in 
LAC

 Lack of significant statistics and 
indicators
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There is a considerable gap between statistical availability and
regional relevance of climate change statistics in LAC region



2.2  Regional consultation about climate change and disaster
statistics and indicators

Meeting of Regional Experts on Environmental Statistics (ECLAC,

Santiago, Chile, September 2017)
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Regional United Nations Expertise 

(3 ECLAC Divisions, UN-Environment)

15 regional experts

with vast experience in 

environmental statistics and indicators



2.3  Recommendations: towards a regional programme on
climate change and disaster statistics

Regional experts recommendation: Strong support to build a regional programme on
climate change and disaster indicators

Two-pronged approach of the climate change and disaster indicators programme:
Technical support to develop regionally relevant and harmonized methodologies for
climate change and disaster statistics and indicators

❖ Assess the feasibility of developing highly relevant climate change and disaster 
indicators to better monitor the SDGs and other international frameworks

Institutional support to climate change and disaster statistics:

❖ Moderating the recently launched Regional Network on Environment Statistics,
which include a working group on climate change and disaster indicators

❖ Supporting the Statistical Conference of the Americas on Disaster Risk Reduction
Indicators (newly created working group)

❖ Incorporate the geospatial community to the community of practice

Core cross-cutting outcome: Capacity building on climate change and disaster indicators

 Develop a blended training program with online modules for introductory level 
and in-person workshops for advanced level, Spanish and Portuguese

 Leveraging the heterogeneous capacities of LAC countries through South-South 
cooperation
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2.4 Regional Programme on Climate Change and Disaster
Statistics and Indicators

ECLAC and partners
▪ ECLAC and Regional Experts can support national production of climate change and disaster

statistics

▪ Refine/build a list of regionally relevant indicators for climate change and disaster reporting
(building upon UNECE/UNSD work)

▪ Produce statistical recommendations for the compilation of relevant regional CC and Disaster
indicators – to be presented to SCA

▪ Collaborate with Regional UNISDR to support NSOs in reporting to the Sendai Framework

▪ Focus on occurrence and impact of disasters, water, environmental health, impact on agriculture
and tourism, loss of mangroves and coral bleaching

▪ Some countries have already expressed their interest to participate as pilot countries (Brazil,
Colombia, El Salvador, Mexico) and almost all want to work on the programme (NSOs and
EnvMinistries)

▪ Build regional partnership for a first 3 to 4-year regional program

LAC countries:
• Assess data availability on climate change and disaster to build on the existing lists

• Develop/adapt CC&DRR indicators starting with the most relevant issues for the region
(i.e. adaptation, disasters

14



3. Selected Indicators of 
Climate Change and Disasters
in LAC
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Regional emissions of CO2

“The Latin American and
Caribbean region is in
an asymmetrical
position in relation to
climate change.

The region has made a
historically small
contribution to climate
change yet it is highly
vulnerable to its effects
and will, moreover, be
involved in the possible
solutions in several
ways.” (ECLAC, 2014)
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Source: ECLAC on the basis of World 

Resources Institute (WRI) "Climate Analysis 

Indicators Tool" (CAIT) [online] 

http://cait.wri.org/historical
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CO2 emissions by source type

http://cait.wri.org/historical
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Source: ECLAC on the basis of World Resources Institute (WRI) "Climate Analysis Indicators Tool" (CAIT) [online] http://cait.wri.org/historical

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

Latin America and the Caribbean (33): GDP Carbon Intensity by
source type 1990-2014

(MtCO2 per each GDP US$ 1000)

GEI  including LUCF

GEI  excluding LUCF

CO2 excluding LUCF

CO2 including LUCF

*GDP constant 2010 prices
**MtCO2: Millons of tons of CO2 equivalent

http://cait.wri.org/historical


0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

M
tC

O
2
e

q

Energy

Land-use change
and forestry

Agriculture

Industrial processes

Waste

Bunker fuels

Latin America and the Caribbean : total emissions

and per economic sector, 1990-2014 

(MtCO2 eq)

Source: ECLAC on the basis of World Resources Institute (WRI) "Climate Analysis Indicators Tool" (CAIT) [online] http://cait.wri.org/historical

http://cait.wri.org/historical


46%

23%

19%

6%
4% 2%

72%

11%

6%

3%

6%
2%

Energy Agriculture

Land-use change and forestry Waste

Industrial processes Bunker fuels

World and Latin America and the Caribbean : GHG emissions
por economic sector, 2014 (%)

19

LAC

World

Source: ECLAC on the basis of World Resources Institute (WRI) "Climate Analysis Indicators Tool" (CAIT) [online] http://cait.wri.org/historical

http://cait.wri.org/historical
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Evolution of surface and percentage of forest coverage in LAC 

territory, 1990,2000,2005,2010,2015

(En miles de hectáreas y porcentajes)

51% 49% 48% 47% 46%

97 million hectares of 
forest were lost, more 

than Venezuela’s
total surface.



LAC: Energy intensity of GDP, 1990-2015
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LAC: renewable (combustible and non-combustible) and non-
renewable primary energy supply, 1970 – 2015
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Source: ECLAC basedes on OLADE, Energy Economic Information System (SIEE) [online] http://sier.olade.org 
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América Latina y el Caribe: oferta de energía primaria
renovable por recurso energético, 2015
(in percentages)
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Fuente: CEPAL, calculado sobre la base de OLADE, Sistema de Información Económica Energética (SIEE) [en línea] http://sier.olade.org

http://sier.olade.org/


The economic cost of climate change
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Note: Estimates are highly uncertain, conservative, limited to certain sectors and regions and have various 
methodological limitations (difficulty of incorporating adaptation processes and potential effects of extreme 
weather events, Stern, 2013).

Regional 
estimate for a 
2.5°C –
increase 
(c2050) =

-1.5% to -5% 
of current GDP



Source: EM-DAT: The Emergency Events Database - Universite catholique de Louvain (UCL) - CRED, D. Guha-Sapir - www.emdat.be, Brussels, 
Belgium(http://www.emdat.be).
Updated on April-2018

Extreme Events and Disasters in LAC
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Fuente: Source: EM-DAT: The Emergency Events Database - Universite catholique de Louvain (UCL) - CRED, D. Guha-Sapir - www.emdat.be, 
Brussels, Belgium (http://www.emdat.be).  Update on October, 2017
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The economic cost of climate change: SIDS 
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